ITEM NO.12 COURT NO.4 SECTION XII-A

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.2980/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 31-12-2021 in WP No.23229/2021 passed by the High Court for The State of Telangana at Hyderabad)

YASHDEEP SHARMA Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

RESERVE BANK OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With I.R. and IA No.25796/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 19-05-2022 This petition was called on for hearing today.

**CORAM:** 

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE D.Y. CHANDRACHUD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Suraj Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Mrinal Litoriya, Adv.

Ms. Priyanka Solanki, Adv.

Ms. Nidhi Mohan Parashar, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.V. Raju, ASG

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Ms. Sairica Raju, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Om Prakash Shukla, Adv.

Mr. Balbir Singh, ASG

Mr. Shyam Gopal, Adv.

Ms. Chinmayee Chandra, Adv.

Mr. Siddhant Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Mayank Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR

Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., AOR

Ms. Sanya Panjwani, Adv.

Mr. Krishan Kumar, AOR

Mr. Amit K. Nain, AOR

Mr. PBA Srinivasan, Adv.

Ms. Prerana Sabharwal, Adv.

Mr. Yashu Rustagi, Adv.

Mr. Brijesh Kumar Tamber, AOR

## **UPON** hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

- Mr Ramesh Babu M R, counsel appearing on behalf of the Reserve Bank of India states that apart from SLP (C) No 3931 of 2021 and SLP (C) No 762 of 2022, there are other petitions pending involving a challenge to the Master Circular of the Reserve Bank of India dated 1 July 2016 regarding the declaration of accounts as fraud accounts.
- 2 The counsel shall furnish a comprehensive list containing the details of all the pending petitions on the subject. The Registry shall thereafter obtain suitable administrative directions of the learned Chief Justice so that all petitions can be consolidated before and heard by one Bench since a similar question regarding the validity of the Master Circular is involved.
- 3 List the Special Leave Petitions for directions on 14 July 2022.

(CHETAN KUMAR) A.R.-cum-P.S.

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH) Court Master